
Reducing the inversion degree of MnFe2O4 nanoparticles through synthesis to 
enhance magnetization; Evaluation of their 1H NMR relaxation and heating 
efficiency

K. Vamvakidis,a M. Katsikini,b D. Sakellari,b E. C. Paloura,b O. Kalogirou,b C. 

Dendrinou-Samaraa,*

aDepartment of Chemistry, Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 54124 Thessaloniki, 

Greece;  *e-mail: samkat@chem.auth.gr

bDepartment of Physics, Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 54124 Thessaloniki, 

Greece

† Electronic supplementary information (ESI)

         
4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1000 500
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

1438 cm-1

575 cm-1
1588 cm-1

1640 cm-1
2953 cm-1

OLM

S1

 

 

Tr
an

sm
itt

an
ce

 %

Wavenumbers (cm-1)

S2

(a)

2926 cm-1

150 300 450 600 750 900
(b)

 

 

W
ei

gh
t l

os
s 

%

Temperature ( 0C)

S2
80

90

 

 

100

S1

Fig. 1S (a) FT-IR spectra and (b) TGA curves of samples S1 and S2.
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Fig. 2S Representative EDS (a) and XRF (b) spectra of S1 and S2, respectively.
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Fig. 3S (a) Zeta potential (ζ) distribution of samples measured at neutral suspension 

pH. (b) Particle size distribution of the CTAB-coated nanoparticles in water by DLS.


